

No. 20-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WORLD PROGRAMMING LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

SAS INSTITUTE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
CALEB HAYES-DEATS
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Decision Below Creates Circuit Conflicts Concerning the All Writs Act and Rule 69	2
A. The Decision Creates a Conflict —and Errs—in Authorizing Novel Decrees To Coerce Payment Under the All Writs Act.....	2
B. The Fourth Circuit Erred —and Created a Second Conflict— on Rule 69	5
C. The Decision Below Conflicts with Sixth Circuit Precedent and <i>Grupo Mexicano</i>	7
D. Review Is Warranted.....	8
II. This Court Should Address the Standard for Enjoining Foreign Judgments	9
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided.....	9
B. SAS’s Defense Illustrates the Need for Review.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Markarian</i> , 114 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Edmonds v. Hall</i> , 72 S.E.2d 221 (N.C. 1952)	6
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	7
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	4, 12
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9, 12
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Massey v. Cates</i> , 162 S.E.2d 589 (N.C. Ct. App. 1968).....	4
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v.</i> <i>Mitsui & Co.,</i> 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-485	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	2, 3, 4, 5
